Due from credit institutions -  -  -  6.70%  6.00%  -
Loans to customers  23.98%  16.17%  14.98%  24.00%  23.00%  -

LIABILITIES
Due to credit institutions 11.13%  11.23%  12.00%  6.60%  6.70%  -
Customer accounts 12.10%  11.40%  10.16%  12.30%  11.80%  -
Other borrowed funds -  11.50%  -  -  -  -

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation of potential losses that could
arise from adverse changes in market conditions.  The Department of Financial Control conducts
monitoring of the Group‟s current financial performance, estimates the Group‟s sensitivity to changes in
fair value interest rates and its influence on the Group‟s profitability.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined based on
“reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”.  The level of these changes is determined by
management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

Impact on profit before tax:

 As at 31 December 2008 As at 31 December 2007

 Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
-1%

 Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
-1%

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 239  (239)  89  (89)
Due from credit institutions -  -  -  -
Loans to customers 1,499   (1,499)  550  (550)

Liabilities:
Due to credit institutions (373)  373  (17)  17
Customer accounts (988)  988  (392)  392
Other borrowed funds (110)  110  -  -

Net impact on profit before tax 267  (267)  230  (230)

PEOPLE’S BANK OF GEORGIA GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008
(in thousands of Georgian Lari)

59

31. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impact on shareholders equity:

 As at 31 December 2008 As at 31 December 2007

 Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
-1%

 Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
-1%

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  191  (191)  -  -
Due from credit institutions -  -  71  (71)
Loans to customers 1,199  (1,199)   440  (440)

Liabilities:

Due to credit institutions (387)  387  (14)  14